

# CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA



**JAMES K. HAHN**  
MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF  
PUBLIC WORKS

BUREAU OF SANITATION

RITA L. ROBINSON  
DIRECTOR

JOSEPH E. MUNDINE  
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

VAROUJ S. ABKIAN  
TRACI J. MINAMIDE  
ENRIQUE C. ZALDIVAR  
ASSISTANT DIRECTORS

## BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS MEMBERS

VALERIE LYNNE SHAW  
PRESIDENT

ELLEN STEIN  
VICE PRESIDENT

JANICE WOOD  
PRESIDENT PRO-TEMPORE

RONALD LOW  
COMMISSIONER

YOLANDA FUENTES  
COMMISSIONER

April 14, 2005

WASTEWATER ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION  
2714 MEDIA CENTER DRIVE  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90065  
FAX: (323) 342-6210

Rebecca Shokrian, Assistant Planner  
Christopher A. Joseph & Associates  
11849 W. Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064

Dear Ms. Shokrian:

### Bradley Landfill and Recycling Center Project – Request for Sewer Services Information

This is in response to your April 5, 2005 letter requesting wastewater services information for preparing an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed project. The proposed project consists of transitional activities associated with the change from the existing on-site landfill use to a Transfer Station/Material Recovery Facility (TS/MRF). Therefore, no additional wastewater is anticipated to be generated.

The Bureau of Sanitation, Wastewater Engineering Services Division (WESD), has conducted a preliminary evaluation of the potential impacts to the wastewater system for the proposed project and provides answers to your questions as follows:

1. The size of All existing sewer lines within the project area – please see the attached table
2. Design capacities and actual flows of all sewers – please see the attached table. The actual flows for these lines cannot be determined at this time as gauging data is not available.
3. There are no existing or known sewer service problems/deficiencies in the project area at this time.
4. Further detailed gauging and evaluation may be needed for final determination of local sewer lines capacities, which will be done as part of the permit process. If insufficient capacity exists then the developer will be required to build a secondary line to connect the flow to the nearest lines with sufficient capacity. A final approval for sewer capacity and connection permit will be made at that time.

Rebecca Shokrian



**SEWER AVAILABILITY**

The sewer infrastructure in the vicinity of the proposed project includes:

Street Name	Sewer Size (Inches)	Sewer Slope	Sewer Design Capacity At d/D of 50% (MGD)	Sewer Actual (Gauged) Capacity At d/D of 50% (MGD)
Sheldon Street	8	.0044	240,000	Needs Gauging
	8	.0092	347,000	Needs Gauging
	15	.0150	2,374,000	Needs Gauging
	15	.0047	1,329,000	Needs Gauging
Glenoaks Blvd	6	.0034	98,000	Needs Gauging
	10	.0043	431,000	Needs Gauging
	27	.0056	6,954,000	Needs Gauging
	8	.0044	241,000	Needs Gauging
Tuxford Street	12	.0045	717,000	Needs Gauging
	8	.0044	241,000	Needs Gauging
San Fernando RD	8	.0044	241,000	Needs Gauging
	8	.0072	308,000	Needs Gauging

If you have any questions, please call Belal Tamimi of my staff at (323) 342-6254.

Sincerely,



Adel Hagekhalil, Division Manager  
 Wastewater Engineering Services Division  
 Bureau of Sanitation